
 
 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 
BU/E&A/REPAIR/1526               Date: 15th July, 2019  

 
 

The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Limited invites tender in two bid system from 
reputed contractors for Supplying, fitting and fixing G.I. pipes of TATA make with all necessary 
accessories along with fittings in staff quarters, administrative building and P&I building.  

 
IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Date  & Time 

1   Date of Inviting NIT 15.07.2019 

2 Tender Submission Start Date   15.07.2019 

3 Tender Submission End Date   31.07.2019 by 02:00pm 

4 Bid Opening Date 
(to be opened in presence of willing bidders) 

 31.07.2019 by 03:00pm 

 

The details of work are given below: 
 

Nature of Work Civil Works 

Scope of Work As per Annexure -1 

Estimated Cost of Work Rs. 96,293/- 

Bid Inviting Authority 
The Managing Director of The Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers’ 

Union Limited 

Security Deposit  

10% of work value/- (Refundable after 6 months from the date of 

satisfactorily completion of work) 

 

Eligibility Criteria 

Credentials: 

Experience Preference will be given to bidders having experience in 

connection with the job 

Statutory & Non 

Statutory Documents 

 

a) Photocopy of:    (1) PAN,  (2) Identity proof (Ration ard/Aadhar 

card/Election    Commission’s ID card/Driving  icense/Passport)  

 

b) To prove his past experience, photo copies of the experience 

/Work Orders/Payment certificate may be submitted 

Bid Document 
The bid document is available in the official Website of The Bhagirathi 

Milk Unionwww.bhagirathimilk.com 

Financial Bid 

The financial bid documents of the technically qualified bidders will 

only be opened. 

 

Rate shall be quoted in the Financial bid 

The rate quoted by the tenderer shall be inclusive of all taxes and 

levies.  

http://www.bhagirathimilk.com/


Award of Contract 

The bidder selected after evaluation of financial bid by the tender 

committee will be given Award of Contract, subject to fulfillment of 

Terms and Conditions provided in the tender. 

Validity of Bid 180 days after opening of Tender 

Important Instructions 

Technical bid shall be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Similarly, 
Financial bid also will be submitted in a separate sealed cover. Both 
the covers of Technical and financial bid shall be kept in a larger 
sealed cover superscribing Tender reference No. 

This sealed cover will be dropped in a drop box kept at the office of the 
Bhagirathi Cooperative Milk Producers Union Limited office at 
Berhampur, Murshidabad within stipulated time and date. 

Address: The Managing Director, Bhagirathi Co-op. Milk 
Producers’ Union Ltd. Feeder Dairy: P.O-Baharampur: PIN -
742101: Dist.-Murshidabad 

Taxes will be deducted as per Govt. norms 

 

Annexure -1 
SL              DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS. QTY. UNIT 

1 Supplying, fitting and fixing G.I. pipes of TATA make with  all necessary 
accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, 
reducing socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, 
including cutting pipes, making threads, fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect 
including cost of all necessary fittings as required, jointing materials  and two 
coats of painting with approved paint in any position above ground.     

 A) For Exposed Work 
    

c) ii) 25mm dia. Medium quality 
12 Mtr. 

e) ii) 40mm dia. Medium quality 
7 Mtr. 

2 Supplying, fitting and fixing G.I. pipes of TATA make for underground works   with  
all necessary accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union cross, elbo, 
nipple, longscrew, reducing socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. including cost 
of all materials, jointing materials,  cutting pipes, making threads, cutting trenches 
upto 1.5 metre below surface  in all sorts of soil and refilling the same as directed 
with two coats of painting on G.I. pipes and specials with bituminous paint 
complete in all respect.     

v) 40mm dia. Medium quality 
18 Mtr. 

3 Supplying , fitting and fixing  gunmetal wheel valve of approved brand and make 
tested to 21 kg. per sq.cm. (for water lines only ). 

    

v) 40mm dia. 
2 EACH 

vii) 25mm dia. 
13 EACH 

4 Supplying, fitting and fixing CPVC (Chlorinated Polyvinyl Choloride) pipes of 
approved make conforming to IS-15778: 2007, with all necessary acessories, 
specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, reducing 
socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, including 
cutting pipes,  fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all 
necessary fittings as required, jointing materials  in any position above ground.     

 A) For Exposed Work     

 i) CPVC Pipes Class- 1, SDR-II 
    

 25mm dia.  
190 Mtr. 



5 Supplying , fitting and fixing approved brand P.V.C. CONNECTOR white flexible, 
with both ends coupling with heavy C.P.nut, 15 mmdia. 

    

iii) 600 mm long 

6 EACH 

6 Supplying , fitting and fixing approved brand 32 mm dia P.V.C. waste pipe, with 
PVC coupling at one end fitted with necessary clamps.     

iii) 750 mm long 

6 EACH 

7  
Supplying , fitting and fixing Pillar cock of approved make.     

a) (i) CP Pilar Cock - 15 mm. ( Equivalent to code no. 507 & Model - Tropical / 
Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand ). 

1 EACH 

8 Cleaning wash basin / sink with acid. 
6 EACH 

9  Supplying , fitting and fixing bib cock or stop cock . 
    

a) (i) Chromium plated Bib Cock short body (Equivalent to Code No.-511  & Model 
- Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO OR similar brand). 11 EACH 

b) (i) Chromium plated Stop Cock  (Equivalent to Code No.-513(A) &513(B)  & 
Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO OR similar brand). 

1 EACH 

10 Cleaning and disinfecting above 2000 litre Water Tank including masonry 
reservoir. 20 CUM. 

11 Labour for dismantling Urinal 2 EACH 

12 Labour for dismantling G. I . Pipe with fittings.     

(iii) 25 mm. 
190 Mtr. 

(v) 40 mm. 
18 Mtr. 

13 Labour for dismantling and refixing bib cock or stop cock.  
    

(i) 15 mm. 
13 EACH 

14 Renewing brass spindle and valve of stop cock/ bib cock / push cock / pillar cock. 
 i) 15 mm 

8 EACH 

15 Supplying , fitting and fixing Flat back urinal (half stall urinal) in white vitreous 
chinaware of approved make in position with brass screw on 75 mm x 75mm x 75 
mm wooden blocks complete. 

    

i) 635 mm x 395 mm x 420 mm 

2 EACH 

16 Supplying , fitting and fixing Squating plate with integral flushing in white vitreous 
chinaware of approved make in cement concrete with jhama chips complete 
(Payment of concrete will be paid seperately).     

i) 450 mm x 350 mm 

1 EACH 

 

 
 
 
 
 



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Any conditional Tender will not be entertained and will be rejected. 

2. The successful Tenderer shall have to start the work within a period of 7 days from the 

date of issue of Work order.  

3. The rate quoted is inclusive of all labour and material required for the Job. 

4. Tenderers are expected to quote competitive and workable rates 

5. No escalation in price / rate will be allowed on any ground. 

6. No mobilization advance shall be given for this contract 

7. All the rates quoted by the Tenderer must be inclusive of all required materials. 

8. Payment will be made after satisfactorily completion of the whole work after measuring the 

area covered. 

9. If the tenderer has already been blacklisted by any Government/ Government 

Undertakings/ Co–operative societies, his tender will be rejected. In case information 

about such black listing comes to the knowledge of the Union after awarding of the tender, 

the contract will be terminated, liquidated damages levied, apart from taking penal action. 

10. BCMPUL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender wholly / partly without 

assigning any reason thereof.  

11.  Successful bidder has to complete the work within 15 days. 

 

Precautions: 

 

1. The tenderer must satisfy himself thoroughly about the spot and the requirement of the 

Union before submitting his tender. 

2. The person signing the tender should be the Proprietor / Partner / Managing Director or 

any other person duly authorized to sign the tender document. In the latter case, 

authorization letter should be attached. 

3. The tenderer should read every page and understand the implications fully and offer the 

tender only if he could discharge the obligations set out in the tender documents. 

 
We look forward to receiving your quotations and thank you for your interest in this project. 
 

 
 
                                                                                                          S/d-    
              Managing Director  

             The Bhagirathi Co-operative Milk  
         Producers' Union Limited 
 
 
Copy forwarded to: 
 

1. Notice Board (Office/KCP/DCP)/Official Website (www.bhagirathimilk.com ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.bhagirathimilk.com/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL BID 
 

I ……………….………………………………………………………bidder abide by all the terms and conditions 
of this NIT and submit financial offer below: 
 

 

Item Description 

 
 Basic Rate (in 

Rs.) 

Taxes and 
other levies 

(Rs.) 

Total Amount 
(in Rs.) 

Civil works as per Annexure - 1  
To be quoted 

by the bidder 

 
To be quoted by 

the bidder 

 
To be quoted 

by the bidder 

 
 
 
 

Thanking you,  

Signature of the bidder 

[Name in Capital Letter] 


